TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM726967

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Atlantic Union Bank		04/28/2022	Corporation: VIRGINIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HAR-TRU, LLC
Street Address:	223 Crossroads Center
City:	Troy
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	22974
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3524594	CLAYTECH
Registration Number:	2005694	COURTMASTER
Registration Number:	1986857	COURTMASTER
Registration Number:	2702318	TREAD BLASTER
Registration Number:	4970575	COURTMASTER CLASSIC
Registration Number:	4970576	COURTMASTER ELITE
Registration Number:	3099843	TENEX
Registration Number:	4990285	COURTMASTER PRO
Registration Number:	4970577	COURTMASTER ROYALE
Registration Number:	1477103	HAR-TRU
Registration Number:	0998468	HAR-TRU
Registration Number:	5496094	HAR-TRU
Serial Number:	88264007	HYQ

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8043447999

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8047888200

lcouch@huntonak.com Email:

> **TRADEMARK REEL: 007718 FRAME: 0083**

900693497

Correspondent Name: HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP

Address Line 1: 951 East Byrd Street

Address Line 2: Riverfront Plaza, East Tower

Address Line 4: Richmond, VIRGINIA 23219-4074

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	125452.000001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John Gary Maynard, III
SIGNATURE:	/John Gary Maynard, III/
DATE SIGNED:	05/10/2022

Total Attachments: 4

source=TrademarkReleaseHarTru#page1.tif source=TrademarkReleaseHarTru#page2.tif source=TrademarkReleaseHarTru#page3.tif source=TrademarkReleaseHarTru#page4.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 007718 FRAME: 0084

TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT is made as of April <u>36</u>, 2022, by ATLANTIC UNION BANK, as Administrative Agent for the Lenders ("Administrative Agent").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Administrative Agent and HAR-TRU, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Grantor"), were parties to that certain Third Amended and Restated Patent and Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of November 3, 2021 (the "Agreement"; all capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed to such terms in the Agreement), and pursuant to which Grantor granted a security interest to Administrative Agent in the Trademark Collateral, including the Trademarks set forth on Schedule 1 hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement was recorded by the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on November 4, 2021, at Reel 007483, Frame 0801;

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Administrative Agent release its security interest in and lien on all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral and reassign the same to Grantor; and

WHEREAS, Administrative Agent has agreed to release the entirety of its security interest in and lien on all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Administrative Agent hereby releases its security interest in and lien on all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral, including the following:
- (a) all of its trademarks and rights in and to exclusive intellectual property licenses with respect to trademarks to which it is a party including those trademarks referred to on Schedule I hereto;
- (b) all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, extensions and reexaminations of and amendments to the foregoing; and
- (c) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by the Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (i) infringement of any trademark or any trademark licensed under any intellectual property license or (ii) right to receive license fees, royalties, and other compensation with respect to any of the foregoing.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007718 FRAME: 0085

2. Administrative Agent hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to Grantor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Administrative Agent, all of Administrative Agent's right, title and interest (if any) in and to the Trademark Collateral.

[Signature Page Follows.]

TRADEMARK REEL: 007718 FRAME: 0086 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Administrative Agent has caused this Trademark Release and Reassignment to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

ATLANTIC UNION BANK

By:

Name: William P. Massie Title: Vice President

TRADEMARK REEL: 007718 FRAME: 0087

SCHEDULE 1

Trademark Applications

TRADEMARK TITLE	SERIAL/REGISTRATION NO.	REGISTRATION DATE	COUNTRY REGISTERED
CLAYTECH	3524594	10/28/2008	United States
COURTMASTER	2005694	10/8/1996	United States
COURTMASTER	1986857	7/16/1996	United States
TREAD BLASTER & Design	2702318	4/1/2003	United States
COURTMASTER CLASSIC	4970575	5/31/2016	United States
COURTMASTER ELITE	4970576	5/31/2016	United States
TENEX	3099843	6/6/2006	United States
COURTMASTER PRO	4990285	6/28/2016	United States
COURTMASTER ROYALE	4970577	5/31/2016	United States
HAR-TRU	1477103	2/16/1988	United States
HAR-TRU	0998468	11/19/1974	United States
HAR-TRU	5496094	6/19/2018	United States
нүү	88264007	Pending as of 1/16/2019	United States

100068485.2

TRADEMARK REEL: 007718 FRAME: 0088

RECORDED: 05/10/2022